

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALVARO ADAME,

Petitioner,

v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the
Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JENNIFER L. BENNETT
IRA BENJAMIN KAHN
*53 W. Jackson Blvd.
Suite 718
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 972-7969*

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD

Counsel of Record

ANDREW J. PINCUS

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY

PAUL W. HUGHES

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3233

crothfeld@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement	2
A. Statutory background.....	3
B. Proceedings below.....	6
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	9
A. The courts of appeals are in conflict on whether mixed questions of law and fact are reviewable under Section 1252(a)(2)(D)	9
B. Mixed questions of law and fact are reviewable under Section 1252(a)(2)(D)	15
C. The question presented here is a recurring one of great practical importance	22
Conclusion	26
Appendix A – Court of appeals opinion (Aug. 12, 2014).....	1a
Appendix B – Board of immigration appeals opinion (May 28, 2013).....	11a
Appendix C – Immigration court order (Oct. 6, 2011).....	14a
Appendix D – Denial of petition for rehearing en banc (Jan. 22, 2015).....	24a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aguirre v. INS</i> , 79 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Almuhtaseb v. Gonzales</i> , 453 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Bakhtriger v. Elwood</i> , 360 F.3d. 414 (3d Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Benslimane v. Gonzales</i> , 430 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2005)	22, 24
<i>Bogardus v. Commissioner</i> , 302 U.S. 34 (1937)	16
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	16
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945)	23
<i>Cadet v. Bulger</i> , 377 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Cevilla v. Gonzales</i> , 446 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Chen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 434 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2006) (<i>Chen I</i>)	10, 11
<i>Chen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 471 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2006) (<i>Chen II</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chin Yow v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 8 (1908)	18

Cases—continued

<i>Cuellar Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 427 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Diallo v. Gonzales</i> , 447 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Ex parte Drydon</i> , (1793) 101 Eng. Rep. 235, 236 (K.B.)	21
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009).....	25
<i>Garcia Perez v. Holder</i> , 380 F. App'x 675 (9th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Gardener's Case</i> , (1600) 78 Eng. Rep. 1048 (K.B.)	20, 21
<i>Goldswain's Case</i> , (1778) 96 Eng. Rep. 711 (K.B.)	21
<i>Richard Good's Case</i> , (1760) 96 Eng. Rep. 137 (K.B.)	20
<i>Gourdet v. Holder</i> , 587 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Guzman v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 500 F. App'x 130 (3d Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Hernandez v. Holder</i> , 736 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Hetley v. Boyer</i> , (1613) 79 Eng. Rep. 287 (K.B.)	21
<i>Hollingshead's Case</i> , (1702) 91 Eng. Rep. 307 (K.B.)	21
<i>Huang v. Holder</i> , 444 Fed. App'x 824 (5th Cir. 2011).....	14

Cases—continued

<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jean-Pierre v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 500 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Kamara v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 420 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1166 (2012).....	17
<i>Khunaverdians v. Mukasey</i> , 548 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Kozhaynova v. Hilder</i> , 641 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	17
<i>Lumataw v. Holder</i> , 582 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Morales-Flores v. Holder</i> , 328 F. App’x 987 (6th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Nguyen v. Mukasey</i> , 522 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	22
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	15, 16
<i>R. v. Nathan</i> , (1730) 93 Eng. Rep. 97, 914 (K.B.)	21
<i>R. v. Turlington</i> , (1761) 97 Eng. Rep. 741 (K.B.)	21

Cases—continued

<i>R. v. Young</i> , (1808) 103 Eng. Rep. 650 (K.B.)	20
<i>Rais v. Holder</i> , 768 F.3d 453 463	9, 10, 15
<i>Ramadan v. Gonzales</i> , 427 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2005) (<i>Ramadan I</i>)	11
<i>Ramadan v. Gonzales</i> , 479 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2007) (<i>Ramadan II</i>)	8, 11, 19, 24
<i>Ramos v. Holder</i> , 660 F.3d 200 (4th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Richard Good’s</i> <i>Case</i> (1760) 96 Eng. Rep. 137	20
<i>Rosario v. Holder</i> , 627 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Saintha v. Mukasey</i> , 516 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Sanchez-Velasco v. Holder</i> , 593 F.3d 733 (8th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Toussaint v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 455 F.3d 409 (3d Cir. 2006)	12
<i>United States v. Jung Ah Lung</i> , 124 U.S. 621 (1888)	18
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898)	18
<i>Viracacha v. Mukasey</i> , 518 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2008)	10

Cases—continued

<i>Ex parte Watkins</i> , 28 U.S. 193 (1830)	21
<i>Woodby v. INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966)	23
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	19
<i>Zhu v. Gonzales</i> , 493 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2007)	14

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(47)(B)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1229b	4
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)	3, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, 119 Stat. 231	<i>passim</i>

Miscellaneous

EOIR, U.S. Dep't of Justice, FY2008 Statistics Yearbook (2009)	23
EOIR, U.S. Dep't of Justice, FY2013 Statistics Yearbook A1 (2014)	3, 23
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 52(a)	16
H.R. Rep. No. 109-72 (2005)	<i>passim</i>

Miscellaneous—continued

Gerald L. Neuman, *Habeas Corpus, Executive Detention, and the Removal of Aliens*, 98 Colum. L. Rev. 961 (1998) 20

Peter H. Schuck & Theodore Hsien Wang, *Continuity and Change: Patterns of Immigration Litigation in the Courts, 1979-1990*, 45 Stan. L. Rev. 115 (1992) 22

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2 1, 2, 5
